
Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 

Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

From: Cliff P. Brunson [cbrunson@bbcinternational.com] 
Saturday, September 17, 2011 4:42 PM 
Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD 
Dusty Wilson; C J Summers; Ken Swinney; Jennifer Gilkey; Kathy Purvis 
Oxy-Cal-Mon #17 
Oxy Cal-Mon #17-Site diagram and lab data.pdf; Oxy-Cal-Mon #17-Site pictures.pdf 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Follow up 
Flagged 

Mike, 

This e-mail is to confirm our discussion on September 13, 2011 concerning the remediation plan forthe release that 
occurred at the Oxy Cal-Mon #17. As agreed, Oxy will excavate 1 foot of the impacted soil in the spill area and 
down to 3 feet in the area of SP-2 which appears to be a pooling zone of the spill. A confirmation sample will be 
collected in the area of SP-2 which will be analyzed for TPH and BTEX per the NMOCD's request. The excavation 
will then be backfilled with clean soil. The depth to groundwater is this area is approximately 300 feet. 

I have attached the site drawing and laboratory data and a few pictures that we reviewed during our discussion for 
your files. If you would please reply back via e-mail with your concurrence of this remediation plan, it would be 
greatly appreciated. 

Oxy and I thank you for your assistance in handling this matter. 

Cliff Brunson, CEI, CRS 

President 

BBC International, Inc 

World-Wide Environmental Specialists 

Mail ing Address' 

P.O. Box805 

Hobbs, NM 88241-0805 USA 

Shipping Address: 

1324 W. Marland St 

Hobbs, NM 88240 USA 

Phone. (575) 397-6388 

Fax- (575) 397-0397 

E-Mail' cbrunsonfSbbcmternational com 

Confidentiality Notice: This electronic transmission (and any attached documents) is intended only for the person(s) to whom it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender by e-mail or by telephone call to (575) 397-6388 for 
handling instructions. Any disclosure or distribution of the contents of this transmission by anyone other than the named recipient(s) is strictly prohibited 

Thanks, Cliff 

l 
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C A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 1D1 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

September 01, 2011 

Cliff Brunson 

BBC International, Inc. 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs, NM 88241 

RE: CAL MON 17 

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/30/11 16:50. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for: 

Method SW-846 8021 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method SW-846 8260 Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes 
Method TX 1005 Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons 

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX. Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 
water matrices. 

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for. 

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5) 
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) 
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V2, V3) 

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices. 

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. • 

Sincerely, 

Celey D. Keene 

Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 

Cliff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 

Fax To: (505)397-0397 

Received: 
Reported: 
Project Name: 
Project Number: 
Project Location: 

08/30/2011 

09/01/2011 

CAL MON 17 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/29/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 
Jodi Henson 

Sample ID: SP 1 @ V (H101847-01) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result Reporting Umit 

3160 16.0 

Analyzed 

08/31/2011 

Method Blank 

ND 

BS 

432 

% Recovery 

108 

True Value QC 

400 

RPD 

0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample I D : SP 1 @ 3' (H101847-02) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result 

4 3 2 

Reporting Umit 

16.0 

Analyzed 

08/31/2011 

Method Blank 

ND 

BS 

432 

% Recovery 

108 

True Value QC 

400 

RPD 

0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample I D : SP 2 @ 1 ' (H101847-03) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-E mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 5600 16.0 08/31/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample I D : SP 2 @ 3' (H101847-04) 

Chloride, SM4S00C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Umit Analyzed Mettiod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3000 16.0 08/31/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte 

PL£flS£ NCTTE. tlabDtty Mid Dunago. CarOrrai* tabtilty and drenfs ordtcavc remedy for any daim rang, vriietbsr treed in oanbatt of tort, shall be linoed ta the amount pad by d«nt fcr analyses. All dams, rndudiirj Iftwse for neglreaice ard 

any od*r cats* iMatsoever thall b« A r r M wwwd wiles* nude in wntmg and received by Cardinal wttsn Hifty (3P) days after axnpfebon rf tiie applicable service In no event tiia< CdnSral bo liable fcr incidental or crxearqoerrtirJ damages. 

Inebdng, vathoot Gmfcrbon, buanes, mlLnupbons, loco rf use, or Iocs of profiis ncLrred fay dieni. rti nii&'diana*. affiEates or amavj ent rf or relattd tn fit* performance, rf th* m c i c fcraurvfcr by Cardinal, ra^anfleu of whefter cudi 

daim Libessd lawn an, of t ic afcow.-5tataa reasons orotfiwvase Ftesylts relate only In UieaamrJe, EdereitM above. INs report Eball notbenpnanicedeicept r i full with wddBn aporsval of CSrdnal laborattviea. 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 

,| Page 2 of 5 | 



OC A R D I N A L 
L a b o r a t o r i e s 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND " HOBBS, NM 88240 

Analytical Results For: 

BBC International, Inc. 
Diff Brunson 

P.O. Box 805 

Hobbs NM, 88241 
Fax To: (505) 397-0397 

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

08/30/2011 

09/01/2011 

CAL MON 17 

NONE GIVEN 

C-29 

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By: 

08/30/2011 

Soil 

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson 

Sample I D : SP 2 @ 4 ' (H101847-05) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte 

Chloride 

Result 

400 

Report-jog Limit 

16.0 

Analyzed 

08/31/2011 

Method Blank 

ND 

BS 

432 

% Recovery 

108 

True Value QC 

400 

RPD 

0.00 

Qualifier 

Sample I D : SP 3 @ V (H101847-06) 

Chloride, SM4S00C1-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 3480 16.0 08/31/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Sample I D : SP 3 @ 2' (H101847-07) 

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM 

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier 

Chloride 320 16.0 08/31/2011 ND 432 108 400 0.00 

Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte 

PL£ASt NOIc Labirty -nd LXmagLS. CanfinaTs fiabilrty and dents exdusnre raredjr for any dawn ansing, vstiether based (n contract or tore, shai be Imtod to tne amount paid by dar t for analyses. All darns, ndudmo those for neaugarca and 

ony other cause vmotsooor shall bo deemed wmved unless mode m ventrrrj and received by Cardinal varhai thirty (30] days after completion of the oppbciiblc sowee In no event shall Cardind be liable for irndcntal 

mdudrig, without lonrtaoon, business intiraprjofts. Iocs of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affflrates or successors arising out of or related to the pcafonnarKC of the senates hereunder by Cardinal, recsadlcsi 

daunfrbascd uponanyof diealiovesttayil resramororj^ecvase. Results relate onrytotha sairtctes idis^ed above, m s retest sliall riot be reproduced e ^ 

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager 
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* ARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(506) 393-2326 FAX (SOS) 393-2476 

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 

Company Name: BBC International, Inc. 
project Manager: Cliff Bl l inson 

Address: P.O. Box 805 

Cijyj_ Hobbs State: NM zip: 88241 

phono tl: 575-397-6388 

Pro]oct#: 

Fax*: 575-397-0397 

Project Owner: 
7-

<_.» 
Project Location: 

Sampler Namo: 
rOf i LAO USE ONLY 

Lab I.D. 

ll 
.S 

-fe 
_rZ_ 

Sample I.D. 

BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. #: 

Company: 

Attn: 

Address: 

City: 

State: 

Phone #: 

Fax#; 

Zip: 

MATRIX 

11 
CTJ g 

PRESERV SAMPLING 

W 5 

a •" 
DATE TIME 

.llM-

•*.). • 
z/ 

\ 

\ 

PL.fi ftSC NOTE. Lab l ly and OnmaQes Car ina! S bsuuDily BIKI clienlEevdusirC rrrriolyf.Tariyilfl irn Aning v^-cthei basi'tJir co i f at* or n r s o j l i.mil?a IG Hie amcunt pa d nj ti'e e lur i ier Ine 

inalj-aca Alldo'inrj MdiKfing HKJSP fOf rwglQtatice mui any oltipftJUse v-halaocvrr ilinD he seem*d i*3ivca u-le-n ma-ie *r r artf ' ( tewed ty Cwdral 'Mh.r 3C ds}* a l e ' co i r fv l ior i Ol In * appliCffCle 

service. In no evert efta'ICfiifl r v a f b e ^ M M ^ inilgtfing vvlhoul I rtirfa'ion w-stnea. niecupuei-s to^sa'ir&e or taw o'jv^Ms -rcweo by cUm-i a j ovo^ f te t 

aljdiji.es Or SIJ exes sortniialng qui of oi related to the ptrifiwniaitfc otHivi i&s lie/ciUKle^Py Card if al teaardf is ef 'wheihiy % jch fb.iqjs catcd j p i j i IWT i f 'hb aac.-a t 'a'cd reaaqia w c't-prvnse 

Fioliiiqulshed By: 

Relinquished By: 

Ttel iverecfBy: (Circle O n i f 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Date: 
t ^ O If 

Received By: 

hie L 
fecelved By: 

Time: 

b 
Sample Condition 
Cool x Intact 
CS-̂ css D-Yes 
l~l No 171 No 

CHECKED BY: 

/ IP 

Pliono Result: • Yes • Mo Add'l Phone ft 
Fax Result: • Yes Q N o A d d ' l Fax#: 
REMARKS: 

f Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes lo 505-393-2476 

•4 U 
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